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During the demolition of the “old” courthouse in Mobile, and the renovation and construction of the new Mobile County Probate Courthouse, two temporary courthouses may be established, one in the Mobile Government Plaza, (which is already designated as an annex) with courtrooms for conducting probate court proceedings, and the other in a nearby vacant office building (to be designated as a second annex) for performance of other nonjudicial duties of the office of the judge of probate.  The Mobile County Commission may establish the two temporary courthouses located in the City of Mobile, the county seat, without legislation and should designate which entrance is the “main entrance” to the courthouse for purposes of posting legal notices, conducting foreclosures, and other legal sales.





Dear Judge Davis:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





	(1)	During the upcoming renovation and construction of the new Mobile County Probate Courthouse, may two temporary courthouses be established, one with courtrooms for conducting probate court proceedings and one as a site for performance of other nonjudicial duties of the office of the judge of probate?





	(2)	Must legislation be passed to authorize the establishment of two temporary probate courthouses located in the county seat, the City of Mobile, or may the Mobile County Commis�sion establish the temporary courthouses without legislation?





	(3)	Can the probate courts’ operations be split up in two different locations as proposed?





	(4)	Can you have an “annex” to something that is vacant and/or demolished?





	(5)	Upon vacation of the “old” courthouse for demolition, what is the process for determin�ing the “main entrance” to the courthouse for purposes of posting legal notices, conducting foreclosure, and other legal sales?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	From your request, this Office understands that the Probate Court of Mobile County is presently in the “old” courthouse in Mobile.  The circuit and district courts are presently located in the Mobile Government Plaza, which the Mobile County Commission has previously designated as an annex to the “old” courthouse, but it is not physically attached to the existing “old” courthouse.  In the near future, the “old” courthouse (presently being used by the Probate Court of Mobile County) will be demolished, and a “new” courthouse will be built.  It is contemplated that, in three to five years, a three-story addition will be added to what is commonly referred to as the “annex” to the courthouse (not to be confused with the Mobile Government Plaza), and this revised structure will be physically connected to the Mobile Government Plaza.  This project will require the probate court and the office of the judge of probate, among others, to be relocated during the demolition of the “old” courthouse.





	The Mobile County Commission proposes for the probate court to use a vacant courtroom and the ceremonial courtroom located in the Mobile Government Plaza.  These courtrooms will allow the probate court to conduct trials, hearings, and other court functions.  (The judicial divi�sion of the court’s clerk’s office would also be located in the Mobile Government Plaza.)  Although the judicial division of the probate court would also be located in Mobile Government Plaza, that location is in�adequate for the probate court’s other nonjudicial duties.  A vacant office building, however, which meets the space requirements for the probate court’s nonjudicial functions, is available near the Mobile Government Plaza.





	As to your first, second, and third questions, section 12-13-36 of the Code of Alabama reads, in pertinent part, as follows:  “The probate judge shall keep his office at the courthouse. . .”  Ala. Code § 12-13-36 (1995).





	Section 11-3-11(a)(1) of the Code of Alabama reads as follows:





(a) The county commission shall have authority:


(1) To direct, control and maintain the property of the county as it may deem expedient according to law, and in this direction and con�trol it has the sole power to locate the courts in the rooms of the courthouse and to designate the rooms to be occupied by the officers entitled to rooms therein, including the circuit judge if resi�dent in the county, and to change the location of the courts and the designation of the rooms for officers as it may deem best and most expedient, and this shall be done by order of the county commission entered upon the minutes of the county commission at a regular meeting of the county commission. In the event the courthouse is inadequate to supply office rooms for such officers, the county commission may lease such office rooms in a convenient location in the county site and pay the rental from the county fund.


Ala. Code § 11-3-11(a)(1) (1989).





	This Office has previously opined that a county commission may re�locate county offices (i.e., the sheriff’s office and courtrooms) to property outside the courthouse, provided the building is designated as the court�house annex by order of the county commission at a regular meeting.  Opinions to Honorable Mack Diamond, Judge of Probate, Randolph County, dated May 24, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00255, and to Honorable Ted Boyett, Chairman, Lamar County Commission, dated February 1, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00161.  These opinions cited Ex parte Lemon, 519 So. 2d 1362 (Ala. Civ. App. 1987) in which it was determined that special legis�lation was not needed to allow courts and officers of Montgomery County to occupy a new courthouse building that was constructed in close prox�imity to the existing one and the county commission had designated both the new building and the old building as the official courthouse.





	In the situation presented in your request, the Mobile County Com�mission has already designated the Mobile Government Plaza as an annex to the “old” courthouse.  Thus, without the need for legislation, and in conformity with our earlier opinions, the Probate Court of Mobile County may relocate into the Mobile Government Plaza and utilize the vacant courtrooms therein.





	In a similar vein, the vacant office building near Mobile Govern�ment Plaza, which meets the space requirements for the probate court’s nonjudicial functions, may also be utilized by the court provided that:  (1) the vacant office building is designated as a second courthouse annex by order of the Mobile County Commission at a regular meeting, and (2) the vacant office building is in close proximity to the Mobile Government Plaza.  If the above-cited two provisions are met, legislation is not required for the probate court to utilize the vacant office building.





	The affirmative answer to your fourth question is implied in the answers to your three previous questions.  At the time the Mobile Gov�ernment Plaza was designated as an annex to the “old” courthouse, the latter was in existence.  The future demolition of the “old” court�house will not have the effect of automatically and retroactively elimi�nating the “annex” designation.  Likewise, if the “old” courthouse is demolished after the vacant office building has been designated as a sec�ond annex, the demolition would have no bearing on the “second annex” designation of the vacant office building.





	As to your fifth question, this Office again refers to section 11-3-11 of the Code of Alabama, which reads, in pertinent part, that “[t]he county commission shall have authority:  (1) To direct, control and maintain the property of the county as it may deem expedient according to law. . . .” Ala. Code § 11-3-11 (1989).  Accordingly, the Mobile County Commis�sion should designate which entrance is the “main entrance” to the court�house for purposes of posting legal notices, conducting foreclosures, and other legal sales.








CONCLUSION





	During the demolition of the “old” courthouse in Mobile, and the renovation and construction of the new Mobile County Probate Court�house, two temporary courthouses may be established, one in the Mobile Government Plaza (already designated by the Mobile County Commission as an annex), with courtrooms for conducting probate court proceedings, and the other in a nearby vacant office building (to be designated by the Mobile County Commission as a second annex) for performance of non�judicial duties of the office of the judge of probate.  The Mobile County Commission may establish the two temporary courthouses located in the City of Mobile, the county seat, without legislation and should designate which entrance is the “main entrance” to the courthouse for purposes of posting legal notices, conducting foreclosures, and other legal sales.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Milt Belcher of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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